

No. 00-1471

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF  
HEALTH PLANS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BARBARA REID HARTUNG  
GREENEBAUM DOLL &  
MCDONALD PLLC  
3300 National City Tower  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, Kentucky 40202  
(502) 589-4200

ROBERT N. ECCLES  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
KAREN M. WAHLE  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <i>Royal Drug</i> Controls This Case .....	3
B. The ERISA Saving Clause Inquiry Confirms That AWP Laws Do Not Regulate A Practice That Is “Insurance” .....	10
C. A Finding That AWP Laws Are Outside The Saving Clause Does Not Mean That AWP Laws Do Not “Relate To” ERISA Plans .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	6, 8, 12
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	18
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 US. 85 (1983).....	12
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	7
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	10, 12
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	3
